2000, and pro forma after giving effect to the issuance of the Offered
Securities described in this prospectus supplement and the application of the
net proceeds therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds." You should read
this along with the "Use of Proceeds" section above and the historical financial
statements and accompanying notes that we included in our 1999 Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1999, our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2000, and our Current Report on
Form 8-K filed on January 26, 2001, each of which is incorporated by reference
into this prospectus supplement. See "Where You Can Find More Information" in
the accompanying prospectus.

   HISTORICAL
   DECEMBER 31, 2000   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------------------   --------------   -------------
   ($ IN MILLIONS)

CURRENT DEBT:
   Current maturities of long-term debt .....   $  297   $   --   $  297
   Notes payable to Conrail .....   51   51
   ---------   ---------
   Total current debt .....   348   348
   ---------   ---------

LONG-TERM DEBT:
   Railway equipment obligations .....   405   405
   Notes .....   5,400   1,000   6,400
   Commercial paper .....   1,132   (1,000)   132
   Capitalized leases .....   314   314
   Other .....   119   119
   Discounts and Premiums, net .....   (31)   (31)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total long-term debt .....   7,339   7,339
   ---------   ---------   ---------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock, $1.00 per share par value,
   1,350,000,000 shares authorized;
   405,421,447 shares issued .....   405   405
   Additional paid-in capital .....   392   392
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive income .....   (6)   (6)
   Retained income .....   5,053   5,053
   Treasury stock, at cost,
   21,363,974 shares .....   (20)   (20)
   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   5,824   5,824
   ---------   ---------
   Total capitalization .....   $13,511   $   --   $13,511
   =========   =========   =========
TOTAL DEBT TO TOTAL CAPITALIZATION .....   56.9%   56.9%
   =========   =========

   S-4

   SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth summary consolidated financial data derived from
our historical consolidated financial statements. The financial information set
forth below should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and accompanying notes that we included in our 1999 Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1999, and our Current Report on Form